

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1889th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 6, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON, ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 17-230

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DPWH 4TH DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE TO INCLUDE FOR FUNDING THE FOLLOWING FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECT: 1. CLEARING AND DESILTING OF MEANDERING PORTIONS OF SIBUD CREEK AND PINANUY-AN CREEK TO ADDRESS THE RECURRENT PROBLEMS OF CLOGGING AND CONSTRICTION OF THE FLOW OF STORM WATER DURING HEAVY RAINS.

WHEREAS, in an endorsement letter dated September 5, 2017 from the Honorable City Mayor, addressed to this body, concerning the request of Engr. Joenil B. Lavadia, City Engineer, this City, to pass a resolution requesting the DPWH 4th District Engineering Office to include for funding the following flood mitigation project: 1. Clearing and desilting of meandering portions of Sibud Creek and Pinanuy-an Creek to address the recurrent problems of clogging and constriction of the flow of storm water during heavy rains;

WHEREAS, requesting also the said office to incorporate in their design the straightening of the course of meandering creeks to address perennial flooding during heavy rains;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to grant said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, duly seconded by SP Members Sergio T. Piansay, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sanggunian Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to request the DPWH 4th District Engineering Office to include for funding the following flood mitigation project: 1. Clearing and desilting of meandering portions of Sibud Creek and Pinanuy-an Creek to address the recurrent problems of clogging and constriction of the flow of storm water during heavy rains.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate